

Policy Wordings

Section I - Material Damage:

In consideration of the Insured paying to the **TATA AIG General Insurance Company Limited** (hereinafter referred to as the Company), the premium shown in the Schedule, the Company agrees (subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions contained herein or endorsed or otherwise expressed hereon which shall so far as the nature of them respectively will permit be deemed to be conditions precedent to the right of the Insured to recover hereunder) that any of the property Insured be accidentally physically lost destroyed or damaged other than by an excluded cause during the Period of Insurance, the Company will pay to the Insured the value of the property at the time of the happening of its accidental physical loss or destruction or damage (being hereinafter termed Damage) or at its option reinstate or replace such property or any part thereof.

Provided that the liability of the Company in respect of any one loss or in the aggregate in any one Period of Insurance shall in no case exceed:

- i. As regards buildings, plants and machinery, furniture, fixture, fittings etc. the cost of replacement or reinstatement on the date of replacement or reinstatement subject to the maximum liability being restricted to the Sum Insured in respect of that category of the item under the Policy.
- ii. As regards stocks the market value of the same not exceeding the Sum Insured in respect of that category of item under the Policy.

Exclusions:

A. Excluded Causes

1. This Policy does not cover Damage directly or indirectly caused by or arising from:
 - a. i. Faulty or defective design materials or workmanship inherent vice latent defect gradual deterioration deformation or distortion or wear and tear,
 - ii. Interruption of the water supply gas electricity or fuel systems or failure of the effluent disposal systems to and from the premises.

Unless Damage by a cause not excluded in the Policy ensues and then the Company shall be liable only for such ensuing Damage.

- b. i. Collapse or cracking of buildings,
- ii. Corrosion rust extremes or changes in temperature dampness dryness wet or dry rot fungus shrinkage evaporation loss of weight pollution contamination change in colour flavour texture or finish action of light vermin insects marring or scratching.

Unless such loss is caused directly by Damage to the Property Insured or to premises containing such property by a cause not excluded in the Policy.

TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

IFSCA Insurance Office: Unit No. GB-38, Pragya Accelerator, Block 15, Road 1C, Zone 1, GIFT SEZ, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382355,

24*7 Customer Support No.: 022 6489 8282 • Email ID: customersupport@tataaig.com • Website: <http://www.tataaig.com> | www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 • IFSCA Registration No.: IFSCA/IIO/015/2024-25 • CIN: U85110MH2000PLC128425 • Property All Risk Insurance IIO • UIN: IIO015PCPR004V01202627

- c. i. Larceny,
 - ii. Acts of fraud or dishonesty,
 - iii. Disappearance unexplained or inventory shortage misfiling or misplacing of information shortage in supply or delivery of materials or shortage due to clerical or accounting error.
 - d. i. Coastal or river erosion,
 - ii. Normal settlement or bedding down of new structures,
2. This Policy does not cover Damage directly or indirectly caused by or arising from:
 - a. Any willful act or willful negligence on the part of the Insured or any person acting on his behalf.
 - b. Cessation of work delay or loss of market or any other consequential or indirect loss of any kind or description whatsoever.
 3. This Policy does not cover Damage occasioned directly or indirectly by or through or in consequence of any of the following occurrences, namely:
 - a. War invasion act of foreign enemy hostilities or warlike operations (whether war be declared or not) civil war.
 - b. Mutiny civil commotion assuming the proportions of or amounting to a popular rising military rising insurrection rebellion revolution military or usurped power.
 4. This Policy does not cover Damage directly or indirectly caused by or arising from:
 - i. Permanent or temporary dispossession resulting from nationalisation commandeering or requisition by any lawfully constituted authority.
 - ii. Permanent or temporary dispossession of any building resulting from the unlawful occupation of such building by any person.

Provided that the Company is not relieved of any liability to the Insured in respect of Damage to the Property Insured occurring before dispossession or during temporary dispossession which is otherwise Insured by this Policy

- iii. The destruction of property by order of any Public Authority.

In any action, suit or other proceeding where the Company alleges that by reason of the provisions of Exclusions A3) a) and b) above any loss destruction or damage is not covered by this insurance the burden of proving that such loss destruction or damage is covered shall be upon the Insured.

TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

IFSCA Insurance Office: Unit No. GB-38, Pragya Accelerator, Block 15, Road 1C, Zone 1, GIFT SEZ, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382355,

24*7 Customer Support No.: 022 6489 8282 • Email ID: customersupport@tataaig.com • Website: <http://www.tataaig.com> | www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 • IFSCA Registration No.: IFSCA/IIO/015/2024-25 • CIN: U85110MH2000PLC128425 • Property All Risk Insurance IIO • UIN: IIO015PCPR004V01202627

5. This Policy does not cover Damage directly or indirectly caused by or arising from or in consequence of or contributed to by:
 - a. Nuclear weapons material,
 - b. Ionizing radiations or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or from any nuclear waste from the combustion of nuclear fuel. Solely for the purpose of this Exclusion Combustion shall include any self-sustaining process of nuclear fission.

6. Terrorism Damage Exclusion Warranty:

This Policy excludes loss, damage, cost or expense of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any act of terrorism regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence to the loss.

For the purpose of this exclusion, an act of terrorism means an act or series of acts, including but not limited to the use of force or violence and/or the threat thereof, of any person or group(s) of persons, whether acting alone or on behalf of or in connection with any organisation(s) or government(s), or unlawful associations, recognised under Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Amendment Act, 2008 or any other related and applicable national or state legislation formulated to combat unlawful and terrorist activities in the nation for the time being in force, committed for political, religious, ideological or similar purposes including the intention to influence any government and/or to put the public or any section of the public in fear for such purposes.

This exclusion also includes loss, damage, cost or expense of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any action taken in controlling, preventing, suppressing or in any way relating to the above.

B. Excluded Property

This Policy does not cover:

1. Money cheques stamps bonds credit cards securities of any description jewellery precious stones precious metals bullion furs curiosities rare books or works of art unless specifically mentioned as Insured by this Policy.
2. Unless specifically mentioned as Insured by this Policy goods held in trust or on commission documents manuscripts business books computer systems records patterns models moulds plans designs explosives.
3.
 - a. Vehicles licensed for road use (including accessories thereon) caravans trailers railway locomotives or rolling stock watercraft aircraft spacecraft or the like.
 - b. Property in transit other than within the premises specified in the Schedule.
 - c. Property or structures in course of demolition construction or erection and materials or supplies in connection therewith.

TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

IFSCA Insurance Office: Unit No. GB-38, Pragya Accelerator, Block 15, Road 1C, Zone 1, GIFT SEZ, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382355,

24*7 Customer Support No.: 022 6489 8282 • Email ID: customersupport@tataaig.com • Website: <http://www.tataaig.com> | www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 • IFSCA Registration No.: IFSCA/IIO/015/2024-25 • CIN: U85110MH2000PLC128425 • Property All Risk Insurance IIO • UIN: IIO015PCPR004V01202627

- d. Land (including top-soil back-fill drainage or culverts) driveways pavements roads runways railway lines dams reservoirs canals rigs wells pipelines tunnels bridges docks piers jetties excavations wharves mining property underground off-shore property unless specifically covered.
- e. Livestock growing crops or trees.
- f. Property damaged as a result of its undergoing any process.
- g. Property undergoing testing or installation including materials and supplies thereof if directly attributable to the operations of work being performed thereon unless Damage is by a cause not otherwise excluded ensues and then the Company will be liable only for such ensuing loss.
- h. Property more specifically Insured.
- i. Property Insured if removed to any building or place other than which it is herein stated to be Insured, except machinery and equipments temporarily removed for repairs, cleaning, renovation or other similar purpose for a period not exceeding 60 days.
- j. Damage to property which at the time of the happening of such damage is Insured by or would but for the existence of this Policy be Insured by any marine Policy or Policies except in respect of any excess beyond the amount which would have been payable under the marine Policy or Policies had this Insurance not been effected.

Deductibles:

This Policy does not cover the Deductibles stated in the Schedule in respect of each and every loss as ascertained after the application of all other terms and conditions of the Policy including any condition of Average.

Warranted that during the currency of the Policy the Insured shall not effect Insurance in respect of the amount of the deductibles stated in the Schedule.

General Conditions:

1. This Policy shall be voidable in the event of mis-representation, mis-description or non-disclosure of any material particular.
2. All Insurances under this Policy shall cease on expiry of 7 days from the date of fall or displacement of any building or part thereof or of the whole or any part of any range of buildings or of any structure of which such building forms part.

Provided such a fall or displacement is not caused by any cause not excluded under this Policy or such loss or damage would be covered if such building, range of buildings or structure were Insured under this Policy.

Notwithstanding the above, the Company, subject to an express notice being given as soon as possible but not later than seven days of any such fall or displacement may agree to continue the Insurance subject to revised rates, terms and conditions as may be decided by it and confirmed in writing to this effect.

TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

IFSCA Insurance Office: Unit No. GB-38, Pragya Accelerator, Block 15, Road 1C, Zone 1, GIFT SEZ, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382355,

24*7 Customer Support No.: 022 6489 8282 • Email ID: customersupport@tataaig.com • Website: <http://www.tataaig.com> | www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 • IFSCA Registration No.: IFSCA/IIO/015/2024-25 • CIN: U85110MH2000PLC128425 • Property All Risk Insurance IIO • UIN: IIO015PCPR004V01202627

3. Under any of the following circumstances the Insurance ceases to attach as regards the property affected unless the Insured, before the occurrence of any loss or damage, obtains the sanction of the Company signified by endorsement upon the Policy by or on behalf of the Company:
 - a. If the trade or manufacture carried on be altered, or if the nature of the occupation or other circumstances affecting the building Insured or containing the Insured Property be changed in such a way as to increase the risk of loss or damage by any cause not excluded under this Policy.
 - b. If the building Insured or containing the Insured Property becomes unoccupied and so remains for a period of more than 30 days.
 - c. If the interest in the property passes from the Insured otherwise than by will or operation of law.
4. This Insurance may be terminated at any time at the request of the Insured, in which case the Company will retain the premium at customary short period rate for the time the Policy has been in force. This Insurance may also at any time be terminated at the option of the Company, on 15 days notice to that effect being given to the Insured, in which case the Company shall be liable to repay on demand a rateable proportion of the premium for the unexpired term from the date of the cancellation.
5. i. On the happening of any loss or damage the Insured shall forthwith give notice thereof to the Company and shall within 15 days after the loss or damage, or such further time as the Company may in writing allow in that behalf, deliver to the Company:
 - a. A claim in writing for the loss or damage containing as particular an account as may be reasonably practicable of all the several articles or items or property damaged or destroyed, and of the amount of the loss or damage thereto respectively, having regard to their value at the time of the loss or damage not including profit of any kind.
 - b. Particulars of all other Insurances, if any.

The Insured shall also at all times at his own expense produce, procure and give to the Company all such further particulars, plans, specification, books, vouchers, invoices, duplicates or copies thereof, documents, investigation reports (internal/external) proofs and information with respect to the claim and the origin and cause of the fire and the circumstances under which the loss or damage occurred, and any matter touching the liability or the amount of the liability of the Company as may be reasonably required by or on behalf of the Company together with declaration on oath or in other legal form of the truth of the claims and of any matter connected therewith.

No claim under this Policy shall be payable unless the terms of this condition have been complied with.

TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

IFSCA Insurance Office: Unit No. GB-38, Pragya Accelerator, Block 15, Road 1C, Zone 1, GIFT SEZ, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382355,

24*7 Customer Support No.: 022 6489 8282 • Email ID: customersupport@tataaig.com • Website: <http://www.tataaig.com> | www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 • IFSCA Registration No.: IFSCA/IIO/015/2024-25 • CIN: U85110MH2000PLC128425 • Property All Risk Insurance IIO • UIN: IIO015PCPR004V01202627

- ii. In no case whatsoever shall the Company be liable for any loss or damage after the expiration of 12 months from the happening of the loss or damage unless the claim is the subject of pending action or arbitration; it being expressly agreed and declared that if the Company shall disclaim liability for any claim hereunder and such claim shall not within 12 months from the date of the disclaimer have been made the subject of a suit in a court of law then the claim shall for all purposes be deemed to have been abandoned and shall not thereafter be recoverable hereunder.
6. On the happening of loss or damage to any of the Property Insured by this Policy, the Company may:
 - a. Enter and take and keep possession of the building or premises where the loss or damage has happened,
 - b. Take possession of or require to be delivered to it any property of the Insured in the building or on the premises at the time of the loss or damage,
 - c. Keep possession of any such property and examine, arrange, remove or otherwise deal with the same,
 - d. Sell any such property or dispose of the same for account of whom it may concern.

The powers conferred by this condition shall be exercisable by the Company at any time until notice in writing is given by the Insured that he makes no claim under the Policy, or if any claim is made, until such claim is finally determined or withdrawn, and the Company shall not by any act done in the exercise or purported exercise of its powers hereunder, incur any liability to the Insured or diminish its rights to rely upon any of the conditions of this Policy in answer to any claim.

If the Insured or any person on his behalf shall not comply with the requirements of the Company or shall hinder or obstruct the Company, in the exercise of its powers hereunder, all benefits under this Policy shall be forfeited.

The Insured shall not in any case be entitled to abandon any property to the Company whether taken possession of by the Company or not.

7. If the claim be in any respect fraudulent, or if any false declaration be made or used in support thereof or if any fraudulent means or devices are used by the Insured or any one acting on his behalf to obtain any benefit under the Policy or if the loss or damage be occasioned by the willful act, or with the connivance of the Insured, all benefits under this Policy shall be forfeited.
8. If the Company at its option, reinstate or replace the property damaged or destroyed, or any part thereof, instead of paying the amount of the loss or damage, or join with any other Company or Insurer in so doing, the Company shall not be bound to reinstate exactly or completely but only as circumstances permit and in reasonably sufficient manner, and in no case shall the Company be bound to expend more in reinstatement than it would have cost to reinstate such property as it was at the time of the occurrence of such loss or damage nor more than the Sum Insured by the Company thereon.

TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

IFSCA Insurance Office: Unit No. GB-38, Pragya Accelerator, Block 15, Road 1C, Zone 1, GIFT SEZ, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382355,

24*7 Customer Support No.: 022 6489 8282 • Email ID: customersupport@tataaig.com • Website: <http://www.tataaig.com> | www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 • IFSCA Registration No.: IFSCA/IIO/015/2024-25 • CIN: U85110MH2000PLC128425 • Property All Risk Insurance IIO • UIN: IIO015PCPR004V01202627

If the Company so elect to reinstate or replace any property the Insured shall at his own expense furnish the Company with such plans specifications, measurement, quantities and such other particulars as the Company may require, and no acts done, or caused to be done, by the Company with a view to reinstatement or replacement shall be deemed an election by the Company to reinstate or replace.

If in any case the Company shall be unable to reinstate or repair the property hereby Insured, because of any municipal or other regulations in force affecting the alignment of streets or the construction of buildings or otherwise, the Company shall, in every such case, only be liable to pay such sum as would be requisite to reinstate or repair such property if the same could lawfully be reinstated to its former condition.

9. If the property hereby Insured shall at the time of reinstatement/replacement/repair following a loss or damage indemnifiable under the Policy be of greater value than the Sum Insured under the Policy, then the Insured shall be considered as being his own Insurer for the difference and shall bear a rateable proportion of loss.

Each item of the Policy to which this condition applies shall be separately subject to the foregoing provision.

Provided however that if the said Sum Insured in respect of such item(s) of the Schedule shall not be less than ____ (maximum Eighty percent) of the value of the item(s) thereat, this condition shall be of no purpose and effect.

10. If at the time of any loss or damage happening to any property hereby Insured there be any other subsisting Insurance or Insurances, whether effected by the Insured or by any other person or persons covering the same property, this Company shall not be liable to pay or contribute more than its rateable proportion of such loss or damage.
11. The Insured shall at the expense of the Company do and concur in doing, and permit to be done, all such acts and things as may be necessary or reasonably required by the Company for the purpose of enforcing any rights and remedies or of obtaining relief or indemnity from other parties to which the Company shall be or would become entitled or subrogated, upon its paying for or making good any loss or damage under this Policy, whether such acts and things shall be or become necessary or required before or after his indemnification by the Company.
12. "The parties to the contract may mutually agree and enter into a separate Arbitration Agreement to settle any and all disputes in relation to this Policy.

Arbitration shall be conducted under and in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996."

13. Every notice and other communication to the Company required by these conditions must be written or printed.

TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

IFSCA Insurance Office: Unit No. GB-38, Pragya Accelerator, Block 15, Road 1C, Zone 1, GIFT SEZ, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382355,

24*7 Customer Support No.: 022 6489 8282 • Email ID: customersupport@tataaig.com • Website: <http://www.tataaig.com> | www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 • IFSCA Registration No.: IFSCA/IIO/015/2024-25 • CIN: U85110MH2000PLC128425 • Property All Risk Insurance IIO • UIN: IIO015PCPR004V01202627

14. At all times during the Period of Insurance of this Policy the Insurance Cover will be maintained to the full extent of the respective Sum Insured in consideration of which upon the settlement of any loss under this Policy, pro-rata premium for the unexpired period from the date of such loss to the expiry of Period of Insurance for the amount of such loss shall be payable by the Insured to the Company.

The additional premium referred above shall be deducted from the net claim amount payable under the Policy. Thus continuous cover to the full extent will be available notwithstanding any previous loss for which the Company may have paid hereunder and irrespective of the fact whether the additional premium as mentioned above has been actually paid or not following such loss. The intention of this condition is to ensure continuity of the cover to the Insured subject only to the right of the Company for deduction from the claim amount when settled of pro-rata premium to be calculated from the date of loss till expiry of the Policy.

Notwithstanding what is stated above, the Sum Insured shall stand reduced by the amount of loss in case the Insured immediately on occurrence of the loss exercises his option not to reinstate the Sum Insured as above.

Special Conditions To Section I:

1. Sums Insured:

It is a requirement of this Insurance that the Sums Insured stated in this Schedule shall not be less than the cost of reinstatement as if such property (other than for stocks) were reinstated on the first day of the Period of Insurance which shall mean the cost of replacement of the Insured items by new items in a condition equal to but not better or more extensive than its condition when new.

2. Basis of Loss Settlement:

In the event of any loss destruction or damage the indemnification under this section shall be calculated on the basis of the reinstatement or replacement of the property lost destroyed or damaged, subject to the following provisions:

2.1 Reinstatement or replacement shall mean:

1. Where property is lost or destroyed, the rebuilding of any buildings or the replacement of any other property by similar property, in either case in a condition equal to but not better or more extensive than its condition when new.
2. Where property is damaged, the repair of the damage and the restoration of the damaged portion of the property to a condition substantially the same as but not better or more extensive than its condition when new.

TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

IFSCA Insurance Office: Unit No. GB-38, Pragya Accelerator, Block 15, Road 1C, Zone 1, GIFT SEZ, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382355,

24*7 Customer Support No.: 022 6489 8282 • Email ID: customersupport@tataaig.com • Website: <http://www.tataaig.com> | www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 • IFSCA Registration No.: IFSCA/IIO/015/2024-25 • CIN: U85110MH2000PLC128425 • Property All Risk Insurance IIO • UIN: IIO015PCPR004V01202627

2.2 Special Provisions:

1. The work of reinstatement (which may be carried out upon another site and in any manner suitable to the requirements of the Insured subject to the liability of the Company not being thereby increased) must be commenced and carried out within 12 months after the destruction or damage otherwise no payment beyond the amount which would have been payable under the Policy if these Special Provisions had not been incorporated herein shall be made.
2. Where any property is lost destroyed or damaged in part only the liability of the Company shall not exceed the sum representing the cost, which the Company could have been called upon to pay for reinstatement if such property had been wholly destroyed.
3. Until the cost of reinstatement or replacement shall have been actually incurred the amount payable under each of the items shall be calculated on the basis of the actual cash value of such items immediately before the loss destruction or damage with due allowance for depreciation for age use and condition.

3. Debris Removal:

This Policy covers the necessary expense for removal of debris of Insured Property from the described premises as a result of physical loss destruction or damage Insured against under this Policy.

The Company's total liability for debris removal is limited to the amount entered in the Schedule.

Section II – Business Interruption:

The Company agrees that if during the Period of Insurance the business carried on by the Insured at all the premises specified & listed in the Schedule is interrupted or interfered with in consequence of loss destruction or damage indemnifiable under Section I, then the Company shall indemnify the Insured for the amount of loss as hereinafter defined resulting from such interruption or interference provided that the liability of the Company in no case exceeds the total Sum Insured or such other sum as may hereinafter be substituted therefor by Endorsement signed by or on behalf of the Company.

Special Exclusions To Section II:

1. This Policy does not cover loss resulting from interruption of or interference with the business directly or indirectly attributable to:
 - 1.1 Any restrictions on reconstruction or operation imposed by any Public Authority.
 - 1.2 The Insured's lack of sufficient capital for timely restoration or replacement of property lost destroyed or damaged.

TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

IFSCA Insurance Office: Unit No. GB-38, Pragya Accelerator, Block 15, Road 1C, Zone 1, GIFT SEZ, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382355,

24*7 Customer Support No.: 022 6489 8282 • Email ID: customersupport@tataaig.com • Website: <http://www.tataaig.com> | www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 • IFSCA Registration No.: IFSCA/IIO/015/2024-25 • CIN: U85110MH2000PLC128425 • Property All Risk Insurance IIO • UIN: IIO015PCPR004V01202627

- 1.3 Loss of business due to causes such as suspension lapse or cancellation of a lease licence or order etc. which occurs after the date when the items lost destroyed or damaged are again in operating condition and the business could have been resumed, if said lease licence order etc. had not lapsed or had not been suspended or cancelled.
- 1.4 Damage to boilers economizers turbines or other vessels machinery or apparatus in which pressure is used or their contents resulting from their explosion or rupture.
- 1.5 Electronic installations, computers and data processing equipment.
- 1.6 Damage resulting from:
 - a. Deliberate erasure loss distortion or corruption of information on computer systems or other records programs or software.
 - b. Other erasure loss distortion or corruption of information on computer systems or other records programs or software unless resulting from fire, lightning, explosion, aircraft, impact by any road vehicle or animals, earthquake, hurricane, windstorm, flood, bursting overflowing discharging or leaking of water tanks apparatus or pipes in so far as it is not otherwise excluded.

Unless caused by Damage to the machine or apparatus in which the records are mounted.
- 1.7 Mechanical or electrical breakdown or derangement of machinery or equipment.
2. This Policy does not cover the deductible stated in the Schedule to be borne by the Insured.

Basis of Insurance:

The cover provided under this Section shall be limited to loss of Gross Profit due to (a) Reduction in Turnover and (b) Increase in Cost of Working and the amount payable as indemnity hereunder shall be:

- a. In respect of Reduction in Turnover:

The sum produced by applying the Rate of Gross Profit to the amount by which the Turnover during the Indemnity Period shall fall short of the Standard Turnover in consequence of the loss destruction or damage.

- b. In respect of Increase in Cost of Working:

The additional expenditure necessarily and reasonably incurred for the sole purpose of avoiding or diminishing the Reduction in Turnover which but for that expenditure would have taken place during the Indemnity Period in consequence of loss destruction or damage, but not exceeding the sum produced by applying the Rate of Gross Profit to the amount of the reduction thereby avoided.

Less any sum saved during the Indemnity Period in respect of such of the charges and expenses of the business payable out of Gross Profit as may cease or be reduced in consequence of loss destruction or damage.

TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

IFSCA Insurance Office: Unit No. GB-38, Pragya Accelerator, Block 15, Road 1C, Zone 1, GIFT SEZ, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382355,

24*7 Customer Support No.: 022 6489 8282 • Email ID: customersupport@tataaig.com • Website: <http://www.tataaig.com> | www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 • IFSCA Registration No.: IFSCA/IIO/015/2024-25 • CIN: U85110MH2000PLC128425 • Property All Risk Insurance IIO • UIN: IIO015PCPR004V01202627

Provided that if the Sum Insured by this item be less than the sum produced by applying the Rate of Gross Profit to the Annual Turnover (or to a proportionately increased multiple thereof where the Maximum Indemnity Period exceeds twelve months) the amount payable shall be proportionately reduced.

Definitions:

1. Gross Profit:

The amount by which:

- The Sum of the amount of the Turnover and the amount the closing stock and work in progress shall exceed.
- The Sum of the amounts of the opening stock and work in progress and the amount of the UnInsured Working Expenses.

Note: The amounts of the opening and closing stocks and work in progress shall be arrived at in accordance with the Insured's normal accountancy methods, due provision being made for depreciation.

2. UnInsured Working Expenses:

The following variable expenses of the business are not covered by this Policy:

- A. Turnover and purchase taxes,
- B. Purchases (less discounts received)
- C. Carriage, packing and freight.

3. Turnover:

The money (less discounts allowed) paid or payable to the Insured for goods sold and delivered and for services rendered in the course of the business at the Premises.

4. Indemnity Period:

The period beginning with the occurrence of loss destruction or damage and ending not later than the Maximum Indemnity Period thereafter during which the results of the Business shall be affected in consequence thereof. Provided always that the Company is not liable for the amount equivalent to the Rate of Gross Profit applied to the Standard Turnover during the period of Time Exclusion of ____days as stated in the Schedule.

TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

IFSCA Insurance Office: Unit No. GB-38, Pragya Accelerator, Block 15, Road 1C, Zone 1, GIFT SEZ, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382355,

24*7 Customer Support No.: 022 6489 8282 • Email ID: customersupport@tataaig.com • Website: <http://www.tataaig.com> | www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 • IFSCA Registration No.: IFSCA/IIO/015/2024-25 • CIN: U85110MH2000PLC128425 • Property All Risk Insurance IIO • UIN: IIO015PCPR004V01202627

5. Rate of Gross Profit:

The Rate of Gross Profit earned on the Turnover during the financial year immediately before the date of loss destruction or damage.

6. Annual Turnover:

The Turnover during the twelve months immediately before the date of loss destruction or damage.

7. Standard Turnover:

The Turnover during the period in the twelve months immediately before the date of loss destruction or damage which corresponds with the Indemnity Period appropriately adjusted where the Indemnity Period exceeds twelve months.

To which such adjustment shall be made as may be necessary to provide for the trend of business and for variations in or other circumstances affecting the Business either before or after loss destruction or damage or which would have affected the Business had the loss destruction or damage not occurred, so that the figures thus adjusted shall represent as nearly as may be reasonably practicable the results which but for the loss destruction or damage would have been obtained during the relative period after the loss destruction or damage.

Provisions:

Memo 1 - Benefits from Other Premises:

If during the Indemnity Period goods are sold or services are rendered elsewhere than at the premises for the benefit of the Business either by the Insured or by others acting on his behalf, the money paid or payable in respect of such sales, or services shall be taken into account in arriving at the Turnover during the Indemnity Period.

Memo 2 - Return of Premium:

If the Insured declares at the latest nine months after the expiry of any Policy year that the Gross Profit earned during the accounting period of twelve months most nearly concurrent with any Period of Insurance, was less than the Sum Insured thereon a pro-rata return of premium not exceeding fifty percent of the premium paid on such Sum Insured for such Period of Insurance shall be made in respect of difference.

If any loss destruction or damage has occurred giving rise to a claim under this Policy, such return shall be made in respect only of so much of said difference as is not due to such loss destruction or damage.

TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

IFSCA Insurance Office: Unit No. GB-38, Pragya Accelerator, Block 15, Road 1C, Zone 1, GIFT SEZ, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382355,

24*7 Customer Support No.: 022 6489 8282 • Email ID: customersupport@tataaig.com • Website: <http://www.tataaig.com> | www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 • IFSCA Registration No.: IFSCA/IIO/015/2024-25 • CIN: U85110MH2000PLC128425 • Property All Risk Insurance IIO • UIN: IIO015PCPR004V01202627

General Exclusions (Applicable to All Sections):

Cyber Loss Limited Exclusion Clause LMA 5410:

- 1) Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within this Policy or any endorsement thereto, this Policy excludes all loss, damage, liability, cost or expense of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, contributed to by, resulting from, arising out of or in connection with:
 - a. Any loss of, alteration of, or damage to or a reduction in the functionality, availability or operation of a Computer System, unless subject to the provisions of paragraph 2;
 - b. Any loss of use, reduction in functionality, repair, replacement, restoration or reproduction of any Data, including any amount pertaining to the value of such Data.
- 2) Subject to the other terms, conditions and exclusions contained in this Policy or any endorsement thereto, this Policy will cover physical damage to property Insured under the original Policies.
- 3) And any Time Element Loss directly resulting therefrom where such physical damage is directly occasioned by any of the following perils:
Fire, lightning, explosion, aircraft or vehicle impact, falling objects, windstorm, hail, tornado, cyclone, hurricane, earthquake, volcano, tsunami, flood, freeze or weight of snow.

Definitions:

- 4) Computer System means any computer, hardware, software, communications system, electronic device (Including, but not limited to, smart phone, laptop, tablet, wearable device), server, cloud or microcontroller including any similar system or any configuration of the aforementioned and including any associated input, output, data storage device, networking equipment or back up facility.
- 5) Data means information, facts, concepts, code or any other information of any kind that is recorded or transmitted in a form to be used, accessed, processed, transmitted or stored by a Computer System.
- 6) Time Element Loss means business interruption, contingent business interruption or any other consequential losses.

Sanction Limitation and Exclusion Clause LMA3100:

No Insurance shall be deemed to provide cover and no Insurer shall be liable to pay any claim or provide any benefit hereunder to the extent that the provision of such cover, payment of such claim or provision of such benefit would expose that Insurer to any sanction, prohibition or restriction under United Nations resolutions or the trade or economic sanctions, laws or regulations of the European Union, United Kingdom or United States of America.

TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

IFSCA Insurance Office: Unit No. GB-38, Pragya Accelerator, Block 15, Road 1C, Zone 1, GIFT SEZ, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382355,

24*7 Customer Support No.: 022 6489 8282 • Email ID: customersupport@tataaig.com • Website: <http://www.tataaig.com> | www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 • IFSCA Registration No.: IFSCA/IIO/015/2024-25 • CIN: U85110MH2000PLC128425 • Property All Risk Insurance IIO • UIN: IIO015PCPR004V01202627

Communicable Disease Exclusion Clause:

1. Notwithstanding any provision, clause or term of this Insurance Contract to the contrary, this Insurance Contract excludes any loss, cost, damage, liability, claim, fines, penalty or expense or any other amount of whatsoever nature, whether directly or indirectly and/or in whole or in part, related to, caused by, contributed to by, resulting from, as a result of, as a consequence of, attributable to, arising out of, arising under, in connection with, or in any way involving (This includes all other terms commonly used and/or understood to reflect or describe nexus and/or connection from one thing to another whether direct or indirect):
 - 1.1. Communicable Disease and/or the fear or threat (Whether actual or perceived) of a Communicable Disease and/or the actual or alleged transmission of a Communicable Disease regardless of any other cause or event contributing and/ or occurring concurrently or in any sequence thereto, and
 - 1.2. A pandemic or epidemic, as declared by the World Health Organisation or any governmental authority.
2. As used herein, Communicable Disease means: any infectious, contagious or communicable substance or agent and/or any infectious, contagious or communicable disease which can be caused and/or transmitted by means of substance or agent where:
 - 2.1. The disease includes, but is not limited an illness, sickness, condition or an interruption or disorder of body functions, systems or organs, and
 - 2.2. The substance or agent includes, but is not limited to, a virus, bacterium, parasite, other organism or other micro-organism (Whether asymptomatic or not); including any variation or mutation thereof, whether deemed living or not, and
 - 2.3. The method of transmission, whether direct or indirect, includes but not limited to, airborne transmission, bodily fluid transmission, transmission through contact with human fluids, waste or the like, transmission from or to any surface or object, solid, liquid or gas or between organisms including between humans, animals, or from any animal to any human or from any human to any animal, and
 - 2.4. Disease, substance or agent is such:
 - 2.4.1. That causes or threatens damage or can cause or threaten damage to human health or human welfare, or
 - 2.4.2. That causes or threatens damage to or can cause or threaten damage to, deterioration to, contamination of, loss of value of, loss of marketability of or loss of use or usefulness of, tangible or intangible property.

For avoidance of doubt, Communicable Disease includes but is not limited to Coronavirus Disease 2019 (Covid-19) and any variation or mutation thereof.

TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

IFSCA Insurance Office: Unit No. GB-38, Pragya Accelerator, Block 15, Road 1C, Zone 1, GIFT SEZ, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382355,

24*7 Customer Support No.: 022 6489 8282 • Email ID: customersupport@tataaig.com • Website: <http://www.tataaig.com> | www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 • IFSCA Registration No.: IFSCA/IIO/015/2024-25 • CIN: U85110MH2000PLC128425 • Property All Risk Insurance IIO • UIN: IIO015PCPR004V01202627

3. For further avoidance of doubt, any contingent or other business interruption loss, cost, damage, loss of income, loss of use, increased cost of working and/or extra expense arising out of or attributable to:
 - 3.1. Any partial or complete closure of and/or slowdown in, including but not limited to any closure by or under the advisories of public, military, government or civil authorities, or any denial of access to reinsured premises, or customer and or supplier premises (including service / utility providers), or
 - 3.1. Change in consumer behaviour, or
 - 3.3. An absence of infected employees or employees suspected of being infected shall not be covered by this Insurance Contract.
4. For still further avoidance of doubt, loss, cost, damage, liability, claim, fines, penalty or expense or any other amount excluded hereby, includes but is not to any cost to identify, clean-up, detoxify, disinfect, decontaminate, mitigate, remove, evacuate, repair, replace, monitor, sanitise or test: (1) for a Communicable Disease or (2) any tangible or intangible property covered by this Insurance Contract that is affected by such Communicable Disease.
5. It is clarified that:
 - (1) No other prior, concurrent or subsequent provision, clause, term or exception of this Insurance Contract (Including (but not limited to) any prior, concurrent or subsequent endorsement and/or any provision, clause, term, buy back or exception that operates, or is intended to operate, to extend the coverage of, or protections provided by, this Insurance Contract by whatever name called like any coverage extension, additional coverage, global extension, exception to any exclusion);
 - (2) No change in the law, clause or similar provision;
 - (3) No follow the fortunes clause or similar provision; and/or
 - (4) No change in the law or any regulation (To the extent permitted by applicable law), shall operate to provide any Insurance, coverage or protection under this Insurance Contract that would otherwise be excluded through the exclusion set forth in this Endorsement Clause.

As respects CAR/EAR only:

- 1) Decennial Liability Insurances.
- 2) Bonds issued to guarantee the due fulfilment of a Contractor's obligation under contract.
- 3) Professional Indemnity.

TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

IFSCA Insurance Office: Unit No. GB-38, Pragya Accelerator, Block 15, Road 1C, Zone 1, GIFT SEZ, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382355,

24*7 Customer Support No.: 022 6489 8282 • Email ID: customersupport@tataaig.com • Website: <http://www.tataaig.com> | www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 • IFSCA Registration No.: IFSCA/IIO/015/2024-25 • CIN: U85110MH2000PLC128425 • Property All Risk Insurance IIO • UIN: IIO015PCPR004V01202627

Redressal of Grievance:

If You have a grievance about any matter relating to the Policy, or Our decision on any matter, or the claim, You can address Your grievance as follows:

Complaint Handling and Grievance Redressal for Policies issued through IFSC only.

The Company is committed to extend the best possible services to its customers. However, if you are not satisfied with our services, please feel free to email the Grievance desk at head.customerservices@tataaig.com. After investigating the matter internally and subsequent closure, we will send our response within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt of the complaint by the Company. In case the resolution is likely to take longer time, we will inform you of the same through an interim reply.

If the resolution still does not meet your expectations, you may file an appeal before the Complaint Redressal Appellate Officer by sending email to gro@tataaig.com. After investigating the matter internally, we will send our response within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt at this email address.

Request you to ensure following the escalation matrix as mentioned above for timely resolution of your complaint. In case you are not further satisfied with the response received from the Complaint Redressal Appellate Officer, you may file a complaint with IFSCA on grievance-redressal@ifsc.gov.in, preferably within 21 days from the receipt of the decision.

Governing Law:

Any interpretation of this Policy or issue relating to its construction, validity or operation shall be determined by the laws of India.

Disclaimer: Insurance is a subject matter of solicitation. For more details on benefits, exclusions, limitations, terms and conditions, please read sales Brochure/Policy Wordings carefully available on our website www.tataaig.com before concluding a sale. The trade logo displayed above belongs to TATA Sons Private Limited and AIG and used by TATA AIG General Insurance Company Limited under License.

TATA AIG GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Registered Office: Peninsula Business Park, Tower A, 15th Floor, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra

IFSCA Insurance Office: Unit No. GB-38, Pragya Accelerator, Block 15, Road 1C, Zone 1, GIFT SEZ, GIFT City, Gandhinagar, Gujarat - 382355,

24*7 Customer Support No.: 022 6489 8282 • Email ID: customersupport@tataaig.com • Website: <http://www.tataaig.com> | www.tataaig.com

IRDA of India Registration No: 108 • IFSCA Registration No.: IFSCA/IIO/015/2024-25 • CIN: U85110MH2000PLC128425 • Property All Risk Insurance IIO • UIN: IIO015PCPR004V01202627